

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Karachi, dated the 19th October, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

No.SORI(SGA&CD)1-119/2023⁽¹⁻¹¹⁹⁾:- In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 139 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973, the Government of Sindh are pleased to make the following amendments in the Sindh Government Rules of Business, 1986:-

AMENDMENTS

1. **In Schedule-I**, in Sr. No.34 "Social Welfare Department" and entries there-against, the following shall be substituted:-

Sr.No.	Secretariat Department	Attached Department	Head of Attached Department
"34.	Social Welfare	Directorate of Social	Director General, Social
	Department	Welfare	Welfare."

2. In Schedule-II, for Sr. No.34 "Social Welfare Department" and entries there-under, the following shall be substituted:-

"34. "Social Welfare Department"

- 1. Working for welfare of marginalized segments of the society i.e. children, senior citizens, drug addicts and transgenders.
- 2. Administration of the following laws and the rules framed there-under:-
 - (a) The Voluntary Social Welfare Agencies (Registration and Control) Ordinance, 1961;
 - (b) The Sindh Darul Atfal (Supervision and Control) Act, 1976 (amended from time to time);
 - (c) The Sindh Senior Citizens Welfare Act, 2014;
 - (d) The Sindh Street Children Shelter Home Act, 2018; and
 - (e) The Sindh Charities Registration and Regulation Act, 2019.
- 3. The registration, cancellation, restoration, monitoring and supervision of Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) under the Voluntary Social Welfare Agencies (Registration and Control) Ordinance, 1961.
- 4. Matters related to the Sindh Charities Registration and Regulation Act, 2019.
- 5. Preparation and implementation of grant-in-aid policy to Government entities and NGOs engaged in various social services / fields etc.
- 6. Coordination of social welfare programs with other National Building Ministries, Departments, donor agencies and Non-profit organizations at provincial, district and local levels.
- 7. Matters related to Sindh Social Welfare Council.
- 8. Preparation and execution of development schemes of Social Welfare Department through Annual Development Program (ADP), Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode or international financing.
- 9. Capacity building of employees of Social Welfare Department and various Social Welfare Organizations i.e. NGOs and CBOs.
- 10. Matters related to Medical Social Services at tertiary care hospitals.



Page 1

- 11. Monitoring and supervision of services provided to children, drug addicts, senior citizens and transgenders.
- 12. Matters related to the Child Protection Authority to the extent of following laws:-
 - (a) The Sindh Child Protection Authority Act, 2011 (amended from time to time); and
 - (b) The Sindh Child Marriage Restraint Act, 2013.
- 13. Service matters except those entrusted to the Services, General Administration and Coordination Department".

DR. MUHAMMAD FAKHRE ALAM CHIEF SECRETARY SINDH

No.SORI(SGA&CD)1-119/2023(1-119)

Karachi, dated the 19th

October, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Superintendent, Sindh Government Printing Press, Karachi with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Sindh Government Gazette and supply 300 copies thereof to this Department.

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON)
SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1 The Chairman, Planning & Development Board, P&D Department, GoS.
- 2 The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Sindh, Hyderabad.
- 3 The Principal Secretary to Governor, Sindh.
- 4 The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Sindh.
- 5 The Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi.
- 6 The Advocate General/Prosecutor General, Sindh, Karachi.
- 7 The Administrative Secretaries (All) Government of Sindh.
- 8 The Secretary (GA), SGA&CD, Government of Sindh w/r to his circular letter No. SOVI(SGA&CD)/7(5)/2023 dated 05.04.2023 (Agenda Item No. 14).
- 9 The Secretary to Government of Sindh Social Welfare Department w/r to his Department letter No. SO(W)2(1577)2023/1213 dated 11.10.2023.
- The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Law, PA & Criminal Prosecution Department w/r to his Department UO endorsement Nos. i) S.Reg:5(1)2018-P-II/67 dated 08.05.2023, ii) S.Reg:5(1)2018-P-II/95 dated 06.06.2023 & letter No. S.REG:5(1)/2018/190 dated 12.10.2023.
- 11 The Chairman, E&ACE, SGA&CD, Government of Sindh.
- 12 The Chairman, Sindh Revenue Board, Karachi.
- 13 The Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Karachi.
- 14 The Secretary to Provincial Ombudsman, Sindh, Karachi.
- 16 The Secretary Provincial Assembly Secretariat, Karachi.
- 17 The Secretary, Sindh Public Service Commission Wing, SGA&CD, Hyderabad.
- 18 The Registrar, Sindh Service Tribunal, Karachi.
- 19 The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary, Sindh.
- The Section Officer (CTC)/Public Information Officer, GA Wing, SGA&CD with reference to his letter No. PA/DS(B&A)/SGA&CD/Misc./2021 dated 08.06.2023.
- 21 All Officers in SGA&CD/Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sindh.

SO (CTC)

YDY: 119.10.2023

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON)
SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)